AMENDMENT No. 1 TO AGREEMENT A-13117

This Amendment No. 1 to Agreement A-13117 is made and eniered into by and between the County
of Monterey (hereinafter referred to as “County”), and Locum Tenens.com, (hereinafter referred to
as “Contractor”).

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor have heretofore entered into a Professional Services
Agreement to provide referrals for Locum Tenens service Providers for the period of July 1, 2016 to
June 30, 2019 (Agreement A-13117); and

WHEREAS, the County and the Contractor wish to-amend the Agreement as spec1ﬁed below:

1. Increase the total amount payable by County to Contractor by $1,200,000 for FYs
2016-19, for a maximum County obligation of $1,950,000.

2. Remove the Nurse Practitioner specialty.

3. Remove Business Associate Agreement (Exhibit C) and mcorporate privacy
regulations in the scope of services (Exhibit A),

NOW THEREFORE, the County and the Contactor hereby agree to amend the agreement in the
following manner: '

1. Paragraph 2 of the original agreement is amended to read as follows: “PAYMENTS
BY COUNTY. The total amount payable by County to Contractor under this
Agreement shall not exceed the sum of $1,950,000.”

2. EXHIBIT A — Scope of Services is replaced with AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT
A-1 — Scope of Services. All references in the Agreement to EXHIBIT A ~ Scope of
Services shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT A-1 - Scope
of Services.

3. EXHIBIT A — Part 2 Payment Provisions is replaced with AMENDMENT No. 1
EXHIBIT A-1 — Part 2 Payment Provisions. All references in the Agreement to
EXHIBIT A — Part 2 shall be construed to refer to AMENDMENT No. 1 EXHIBIT
A-1 — Part 2 Payment Provisions.

4. All other terms and conditions of Agreement A-13117 shall remain in full force and
effect.

5. A copy of this Amendment shall be attached to the original Agreement.

M
LocumTenens.com ' ' '
Amendment No. 1 FY 2017-19 Page 1




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed the AMENDMENT No. 1 to Agreement
A-13117 on the day and year written below.

-
A ) MONTEREY COLNERY CONTR[}- TQR
Witle-Derr, Contra dadiipelifAckBA gnature of Chair, President, or
e oy Vice-President
QLN

Dated: 2k KevinThil} - €vP

Printed Name and, Title

Dated: 2 [AN /1)
Elsa Jimenez, Rirector of @lth

Dated: OLP! [ql 20034 By: %ﬂﬂ 5 PZZJ'L

(Signature of $ekretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer or ASst. Treasurer)*

APWMFWM Diunglag B. Line , OFD

7 Printed Nafne and Title

/, H'Stacy L. Saetta, Djpuéf Cdunl;/Counsel
Dated: 2 t-7/l , 7
AR

(" > Approved as to Fiscal Provisions:

(/Vl./v

“GraryGiboney, Auditor/Controller’s Office

Dated: 3 /‘? /I'j

L

Dated: Z’[ 12 ! "

Approved as to Liability Provisions.

Steve Mauck, Risk Management

Dated:

*INSTRUCTIONS: If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, including limited liability and mon-profit corporations, the full legal name of the
corporation shall be set forth above together with the signatures of two specified officers. If CONTRACTOR is a partnership, the name of
the partnership shall be set forth ahove tegether with the signature of a partner who has authority to execute this Agreement on behalf of the
partuership. If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the business, if any, and
shall personally sign the Agreement.

Approval by County Counsel is required.
Approval by Auditor-Controller is required.
Approval by Risk Management is necessary only if changes are made to Sections 8 and 9.

-
M
e ——————————
LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 1 FY 2017-19 Page 2




. -,
H
N

f

Y

| ’ . )

Jo—
h

Amendment No. 1 to EXHIBIT A-1
SCOPE OF SERVICES

IDENTIFICATION OF CONTRACTOR

Name: LocumTenens.com

Address: 2655 Northwinds Parkway
Alpharetta, GA 30009
800-562-8663

SCOPE OF SERVICES

1. WHEREAS, CONTRACTOR shall refer a locum tenens psychiatrist who shall
provide community mental health services in accordance with the requirements of
the Bronzan-McCorquodale Act (California Welfare and Institutions Code § 5600, ez
seq.), Part 2,5 of Division 5 of the California Welfare & Institutions Code, Titles 9
and 22 of the California Code of Regulations, Health Insurance Portability and
Accountability Act of 1996, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164 as amended by the
Health Information Technology for Economic and Clinical Health Act and its
implementing regulations; California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act,
Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 et seq.; Lanterman-Petris-Short Act [Welfare and Institutions
Code Section 5000 et seq.]; California Code of Regulations, Confidential Nature of
Records; Welfare and Institutions Code section 14100.2 and 42 Code of Federal
Regulations section 431.300 et.seq.; where applicable.

2. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR agrees to
refer locum tenens to COUNTY in the following specialty:

Physician
e Psychiatry

SERVICES/OJECTIVES BY CONTRACTOR

1. CONTRACTOR shall search, screen, and pre-qualify potential Provider (hereinafter
referred to as “Provider”) meeting job specifications provided by COUNTY.

2. CONTRACTOR shall fully inform COUNTY of Provider’s qualifications and
provide a copy of an up-to-date Curriculum Vitae to COUNTY for review, at all
times for Physicians who are Board Certified or Board Eligible.

3. CONTRACTOR shall process a Disciplinary Action report from the Federation of
State Medical Boards for each Provider presented. COUNTY will be notified of any
discrepancies or disciplinary actions against presented physician(s) at presentation,
and as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of any issues during the course of COUNTY
work.

e~ —/——

LocumTenens,com
Amendment No. 1 FY 2017-19 Page 3




-

4. CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY current copies of provider specific
credentialing information as follows:

a) Professional Liability Insurance

b) California Medical License

c¢) National Provider Identifier (NPI)

d) Drug Enforcement Administration (DEA)

e) American Board of Medical Specialty Certification Certificate (if applicable)
f) ECFMG (if applicable)

g) Driver’s License

5. CONTRACTOR shall verify the Provider’s Tuberculosis test and send updated
results to COUNTY, within one (1) year of exam, at all times.

6. CONTRACTOR shall provide to COUNTY three (3) written references and two (2)
facility verifications (current, within a two-year time frame) for the Provider at the
time physician is referred to COUNTY, at all times.

7. CONTRACTOR shall conduct preliminary Provider’s reference checks (including
background checks) and State of California medical license verification and provide
the results of all checks and verifications to COUNTY, upon COUNTY request.

8. C(.)NTRA_C'TOR shall brocess a full American Medical Association (AMA)
Credentials Verification Report for each Provider presented to verify physician
Curriculum Vitae (CV), upon COUNTY request.

9. CONTRACTOR shall refer only Providers eligible to be a “Participating Physician”
in the Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to bill for
Contracted Services.

10. CONTRACTOR shall notify the COUNTY immediately upon the occurrence of any
event or circumstance as CONTRACTOR becomes aware of the event or
circumstance, which may affect the completion of the provider’s assignment.

11. If provider fails to start assignment at COUNTY as agreed to/or terminates
assignment carly, CONTRACTOR will make best efforts as expeditiously as
possible to recruit for a replacement candidate, subsequent to the approval of the
COUNTY at no additional charge.

IV. SERVICES/OBJECTIVES BY COUNTY

1. COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR an accurate practice description, upon I
CONTRACTOR request. 5

2. COUNTY shall provide CONTRACTOR background information regarding the |
work site, hospital and/or the community (which ever is applicable), upon
CONTRACTOR request.

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 1 FY 2017-19 Page 4




3. COUNTY shall be responsible for credential verification and privileging of hired
applicants, at all times.

4. COUNTY shall specify to CONTRACTOR specialty need and whether it is for
inpatient care; outpatient care; and whether assignment includes supervision and
oversight of Resident Physicians.

5. COUNTY shall have the right to immediately terminate the assignment if provider,
in the judgement of the COUNTY, is not participating satisfactorily or refuses to
follow the COUNTY s administrative policies, procedures, rules and regulations,
including but not limited to inappropriate behavior, dress and/or hygiene. COUNTY
shall immediately notify the provider and the CONTRACTOR by telephone or in
person. The provider and representative(s) of the CONTRACTOR may meet the
COUNTY to determine whether the provider will be reinstated in the assignment at
the COUNTY, and if so, upon terms and conditions determined by COUNTY to be
appropriate.

V. SERVICES BY CONTRACTOR REFERRED PROVIDER (LOCUM TENENS)

1. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall perform his or her professional medical duties
in accordance with: (a) applicable Federal, State and County laws, rules and regulations,
and policies; (b) all rules and regulations generally applicable to physicians practicing
medicine in the State of California; (c) applicable requirements of third party payor
programs; and (d) County and Health Department policies and procedures.

2. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall agree to be a “Participating Physician” in the
Medicare and Medi-Cal Program in order to permit the COUNTY to bill for Contracted
Services.

3. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall assure that the medications, procedures and
laboratory testing ordered for each patient, is not only medically necessary for diagnosis
and/or treatment, but also compliant to the specifications of the program.

4. CONTRACTOR referred Provider agrees to complete any billing and credentialing
paperwork prior to, during the duration of, and after rendering service to the COUNTY.

5. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall possess some experience/knowledge of working
techniques of an electronic health records program system.

6. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall adhere to the COUNTY’s Confidentiality
Policies. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall be considered members of
COUNTY"s “workforce,” as that term is defined by the HIPPA regulations at 45 C.F.R.
§ 160.103, and shall be subject to COUNTY s policies respecting confidentiality of
medical information (as defined in Section II, Paragraph 1.). If the CONTRACTOR
suspects a breach of any of these policies, CONTRACTOR must notify the COUNTY
Privacy Officer immediately. Notwithstanding any provision of this Agreement to the
contrary, in the event of a breach of this Section, the County of Monterey shall have the
right to seck direct damages to the CONTRACTOR.

LocumTenens.com
Amendment No. 1 FY 2017-19 Page 5




R

7. CONTRACTOR referred Provider shall not discuss, transmit, or narrate in any form any
individually identifiable patient information, medical or otherwise, obtained in the
course of these services except as a necessary part of the services.

GENERAL PROVISIONS

In order to ensure compliance with HIPAA, the following provisions of this Agreement shail
not be subject to amendment by any means during the term of this Agreement or any
extensions: Section III, Paragraph 5, Section V, Paragraph 1, Section IV, Paragraph 6 and 7.
This Agreement may otherwise be amended at any time by mutual agreement of the parties
without additional consideration, provided that before any amendment shall take effect, it
shall be reduced to writing and signed by the parties.

w
— —— ————— — — — . ___________
LocumTenens.com - —

Amendment No. 1 FY 2017-19




Amendment No. 1 to EXHIBIT A-1 Part 2
Payment Provisions

I. PAYMENT PROVISIONS
A. PAYMENT TYPE

Negotiated Rate (NR) with rate established in contract. It is mutually understood and agreed
by both parties that CONTRACTOR shall be compensated under the Agreement in
accordance with Exhibit A - Part 2 rate sheet attached hereto.

B. PAYMENT CONDITIONS

1. In order to receive any payment under this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit
claims in such form as may be required by the COUNTY. Specifically, CONTRACTOR
shall submit its claims on a form acceptable to COUNTY so as to reach the COUNTY
no later than the 30th day of the month following the month of service. Upon
termination of this Agreement, CONTRACTOR shall submit its final claim for payment
no later than thirty (30) days after the completion of services. Invoices shall be billed
directly to the ordering Bureau of Health Department (i.e. Behavioral Health or Clinic
Services). '

2. If CONTRACTOR fzils to submit claims for services provided under the term of this
Agreement as described above, the COUNTY may, at its sole discretion, deny payment
for that month of service and disallow the claim.

3. COUNTY shall review and certify CONTRACTOR’s claim either in the requested
amount or in such other amount as COUNTY approves in conformity with this
Agreement, and shall then submit such certified claim to the COUNTY Auditor, The
Auditor shall pay the claim in the amount certified by the COUNTY.

4. If COUNTY certifies payment at a lesser amount than the amount requested COUNTY
shall immediately notify the CONTRACTOR in writing of such certification and shall
specify the reason for it. If the CONTRACTOR desires to contest the certification, the
CONTRACTOR must submit a written notice of protest to the COUNTY within 20 days
after the CONTRACTOR's receipt of the COUNTY notice. The parties shall thereafter
promptly meet to review the dispute and resolve it on a mutually acceptable basis. No
court action may be taken on such a dispute until the parties have met and attempted to
resolve the dispute in person.

5. Neither CONTRACTOR nor PROVIDER assigned by CONTRACTOR shall receive
reimbursement for {ravel, lodging, or meal expenses.

X000
LocumTenens.com

Amendment No, 1 FY 2017-19 Page 7




TN

IL. MAXIMUM LIABILITY
Subject to the limitation set forth herein, COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR during the
term of this Agreement a maximum amount of $1,950,000 for services authorized pursuant
to this Exhibit.

FY 2015-16 services to be paid through this contract.

FISCAL YEAR LIABILITY AMOUNT
July 1, 2016 to June 30, 2019 $1,950,000
MAXIMUM COUNTY OBLIGATION $1,950,000

S —
LocumTenens. com ' '
Amendment No. 1 FY 2017-19 Page 8




6 9%eq

6I-LT0T Ad T "ONISUIPUUTY
UIOD $USUS ] WSO
B —

"ALNNOD 01 82011135 2paold o] s25e3d 120 (Juowese]d UM ]) TUSWISISSEIY

FHAIACHJ 391® 10 ALNNOD 03 pauasad SLIHAIAQH Yons Jae syuou (81) taai3e umpim ATNNOD JO SRIIJe W 10 A INNOD
Jo 2240w justeniad € s3ui093q ACMAQHA YoNS JF ALNNOD THM PIEIUJE U0UEZIUESH0 AUe 1o XIN10) 01 pawasaid JHAIAON
JO ToumBIsseal oy 103 V Gy Jo suorsmosd wowked uo pagestpul sB 92,] WSMFsSEsY B YOLIVEINGD A2d 01 $23182 X INNOD

“SALIBISUNI [JABT] SUIEUIPIO0 PUB “IaUUBLL ATHUL # UL X TN(1OD 03 PALmgal 'S2IIAISG SATTRISIUIUPY

a8 SWIo] pAedwod amsu 01 dn-wo([J SNONUNIOD Pue ss1ited PIMY) 0} SWLIOF UOHEIIILIM S, X TNOD SUIpmemIo] amnsusol] Surdruas
‘Gurouaiagal ‘Aarjod 2ouemsur 20noeid[BW EIPAW JO SOUBUSIUIE (S2ITAIRS TUIMO[[O] a1 “03 pajnu] 10U St JNq ‘SApR{AUL PR LI[Iqe[Tess
1182 40 198302 Juarmed 130119 SN0 S30TAIIS SIMTSP WHAIAOH 94} ABp JEpU2[Rd Yoea 10] o[qeoi[dde 1 39] 901A19S AATEASTUILIPE U],

“SREPIOY 252} JO AUE U0 SINOY f7 JoA0 pawiopiad Soy [[E 107 ofey A0 Will=1d/8WA0 243 18 BBy aq [[Im ALNNOD S391AI9S ‘SAEpIIoq
Teuolssajold Jo smoy 4 0} dn sopn{u] gowps ‘wmnuald Aepijor] i snid YHAIAQH F0F S1ed ATred [y i Aud (1w AINMIOD sAepiioy
3834} 30 20 U0 AWTIoeY SAINNOD 04 Hodax o pazinbai s 10 30eW0d WAKed AUe sey YACTAOY J1 "ABPHOY YoES 10] YIAIACU 10F
oy ATecT [ 9 Aed [ LINDIOD ‘TRI-U0 29 0} paambat sTYIIACH L “SABp 25011 U0 papihoid AJ[En1on 218 SIIIAIIS JOU 10 Iay1aym
“AJUNINUOS RINMUSISSE M) UT SURWAL YATIAQUI JT ALNNOD A Aq peeludooas st yer Aeprioy Aue 10 “Ae seunsiny) ‘Aeq Sum@syumyy,
“KeqT 10qeT “Ae(] 2ouspuadapu] ‘Ke(] [RITOWSRN AB(] 5. J8aX MaN JoJ wnmuaid v s paBmEo aq [ afey A[(T oY) JO JTe-9U0 JO 2RIy

—ponad moy-17 qred-MoH 2
B UL 3083009 Judpred {129-U0 J0 SINOY [[2 JOJ paBmd S1 Rl mmuad/suniieao ‘porzad Moy 12d paBrey) suowuBsse A[uo-ed Io] pasn)
"[[E9-U0 172000 PR JO SIROY [[E 0] PaseyD 1 aJed Alnoy umuaid/Mumisag) | [[eo-uo JAMAQYd 248 01 poliad MOU-{7 Aq pagrey) DU PUD[A2M,
"[[e2-u0 1081003 JuRtied JO SINOY [[2 JoJ pagJed ST Ajel Aoy WnTmaid/awmni=ng [[ed-uo JAdAQYd 248 01 ATHGIT pagrey) D00 WB N2 M,
o INOU-(p & Ia1Je 3B wmmuaid Qoo ALMoH 1a7ey A[MOE WIS /AU
“Aep 10/ IMOY-g U SE PAULP Pue A[fep paire) 129ey] SAISNIU] [T
| o M _ 7 | . | ‘SNOLLINIAAA
*595UA0X3 (25T IO ‘BUISPO] [AAB1} 10F JHSUWASINGUIAL afeedas aaladal [[eys YOIV ALNOD AQ PaUsisse YHIAOU f0U YJOLIVILNQD JOUAN +
000°FES 00°8¢s 00000° 1S VN VN 00°SETS 005224 00008°1S  [Eeguie : fiansail P HakeE |
VN V/IN V/N VN V/N VN V/IN VN
000V ES 00'82% 00000° 1% VN VN 00°0TTS 00'01Z% 00'089°TS
000°%<% 00'87% 00°000°T$  [00000°1S |00 00FS 0007TS co.c_mu" 00:0891$




61-LT0T Ad T 'ON Ju=tipusiuy
WOD'SUSUS WA

“LLNNQD 01 5201al3s spia0ud 01 535830

YHAAQYA J21J% 10 ALNNOD 03 panrasasd st YFAIAQU Yons 1aye sypuowt (§1) uaei3(a unpm LINNOD JO SFBI[HIE U J0 ATNNOD
Jo sofojdua jusuetitad € SaW099q YATAOU YoNs J1 ALNNOD Y pajelfiije uonpziEsio A 10 A TN10)D 01 pajuasaxd YAQIAQEd
Jo juaumiFissear a1y 101 ¥ MGIXF 3o suoisioid juaurded uo pajesipur se as WawmGIsseay B YOLOVILNOD Aed 01 s3018e LLNNOD

133 (JUDUIA0E] JUSUENS [) JUSWIEIS5eay

*SILIBISUI)L [2AEI] SUTJEMIPIO0D pUE ISUNEN A[AUIN) B Ul A [ N[00 0} paiunjal

oI sWI0] pa1a[dwos aansus 0) dn-mo[[o] snonunuoa pue satimkd pIny) o) SWIOJ UOTIROIILIMA §, X N0 SupIemIo] ‘amsuaol] SmAjLIaA
‘Fursuaiagal ‘Aarjod asueInsul 201}0wId (BT [ROIPAW JO SOUBUIIUIEW S30IAIIS SUIMO[[OF U} ‘03 PAILI| }0U ST INQ *SOPR[OUI pue A)[iqeiess
1189 30 10eju0s Juaned Jouye ySnoa) SaolAles SIGATSP YTMAOY 2y} ABp Iepuoed yoed 10] ajqeordde ST 93] 2914195 AANROSIUIWPE ML

1S9DIAIBG PAIENSIUIWPY

"SAEPIIOY 95313 JO AUE U0 SINOY § 130 pauriofiad smoy [j2 107 o1&y AJnoH wnruaad/swiniaao oy e pagieyo aq [jis ALNNQD S0IAIas :SARpIOH
[euorssayoid 30 smoy ¢ 0} dn sapnjout Yo ‘unpuoad Seprjoy o snid YIAIAQUJ 107 2199 A1e My oy Aed [ L INNOYD ‘sAeprjoy
25911 JO 2U0 U0 L7198 S AINNOD 61 Wodar 01 pannba s 1o 128000 Woned Aue sey YIAACQW I “Aepijoy yoea 1o YIAIACRId 1]
oy Areqq 1103 oy £ed [w INNOD “[E9-UO 3q 03 paxinbau sTYTAIAOWIJT "SAep asoiy uo papiroid A[[EnIoe SIe SIOIAISS 10U 10 JOYIayM
“ANUnuIos JuauSIsse ayj ur surewal YIAIAONd 1 ALNNOD U1 £q paziuSoaas st jey) Aepijoy Aue Jo ‘Seq seunsiy) ‘Keq Suaidsyuey],
‘fe(] Joqe ‘Ae(y aouspuadapu] ‘Ao ?_u.cEmE ‘Ae(] s ok mapN Jo] umiuaid v se paBugo aq [ oyey A[TR(T oY1 JO JTEY-9U0 JO 9l

- T ponadmoypg TEQ-OH 7
© Ul 198009 Juared [[2o-uo Jo smoy [[e 10y padreyd s1 oyel wniwasd/auwnaso poutad Inoy-47 Jad paSey) rsjusumSisse Kuo-jjed 1oy pasn]

"[Te2-uo J9EWos juaried Jo SOy & 10} ﬁuquo ST a1 ALMOY| EEEE&mEEm;O “[[e2-u0 YAQIAOHd ey 03 pollad Inoy-t7 Aq paSey) [BD-UQ pusyas M

“[[B0-110 196105 JUa1yed JO SINOY [[B 10] PA3Iad ST aJel Aoy WnIwaid; W) IoA0) ‘[Tea-uo YIATAQH J A0y .0} »_Ew-lmﬂm.a;o DU MEII M

Yo INOU-()3 © Jo1Je 2yl wnmuaid/auriero A[moy :a7ey A]INOH WIRIWRLJ/AWIHAQ

-Kep Y10 INOY-g U SE PAULISp PUE A[1ep paseyy) taey SAISN[OY] (Y

*SNOLLINIAAA

“ | I | “ | _
“sesuadxa [eaw 10 FuiFpo] “foaes) 10} EoEumEﬁ_E_o._ ajeedas o102l [[6US YOLOVELNOD A9 _uocm_m% MmQSOMm Iou xo_bgzoo .sﬁa N

000°PE$ 00°828% 00000°18  [V/N VN 00°L¥TS 00°L£78 00968 1%
VN V/IN VN ¥/N VIN VIN VN |[VN
000°FES 00823 00°000°18  |V/N VIN | 001€28 ‘ 00128 00'89L°1$
000°+€$ 00828 00°000°T$  [00°000°TS |00°00+$ 00'TETS oo.m.mmm




[198eq

61-L10T Ad T 'ONJUSWpLIUTY
W00 SLAUD ] MO0

"ALNNOD 03 s231a1as aplaoad 01 sasead 20 (Jawaoe] J JUatRULIDJ) TUSURLTSSEaY
FHAAOU 217 10 KINNOD 01 payuasaud st YAIAC Yons Jaye symuou () usamy3io ulgiim XINNOD JO Se[Ife Ue 10 AINNOD
30 2a401dws weurunad ¢ sawodaq YIATAOHU Y20s JT ALNNOD Yim pemI[Iye uonezmesio Aue [0 A [NNOD 01 pawasaud YAACHd
J0 yowud1ssEaT oY1 J0J ¥ 1qIyXH JO suorsnod wowsed uo pameolpul s ao] WoumSissesy v YOLOVILNGD 4&d 0) s32.82 L INNOD
*SOLIRISULL [3ALT] SULRUIPIO0D LR IS ATOUIT] B UI A TNNOD 01 paumial 1SIITALIS DATIBI)STUTLUPY
2z sutio} pajepdwon amsua 0} dn-mojjo} snonupuos pue sanued pay] 01 SULIO TOMRdIFLM S X LNNOL) FUIPIMI0] “aInsuast] Surigua
Burouaadyas ‘Korjod somemsut 25110ed[RUI (2O JO IRBUIUMEW SSIIAISS FULAOT[OF A7 01 PATILL] JOU $1 NG ‘SIPA[IUT PUB ATI[IR] AR
1Te2 Jo 10emoo0 Juarred Joyie YSnomy S$e91aI0s SIAIRD YAIAOY S A2p Jepusies yoes Io] s[qeaijdde si 53] 9014195 SATIRISTUIWDE YT,
"SARPI[OY 3831} JO At U0 SIN0T 4 13A0 pauLio)lad smoy [[e 107 a)ey Ao WMIuoeld/auInioao o i pasieyd o [[M AINNQD "SO0MAIss ISABDIIOH
[euo[ssagoad 36 sMoY { 0} dn SapNOUT YO ‘WNTWEIJ ABPITOH A snid JITAONJ 10§ 39 ATr(T [ du3 Led [1m ATNNQD ‘SAeproy
9531]] JO SU0 U0 AIN[I9E] S A LN 01 Hoda1 o1 parmbai s1 1o 19eu02 juared Aue sey YAAIAQUA JT "ABpI[oY 383 10} YFAIAQd 107
annyg AT Ty o) Aed [ X TNNOQD “[1e9-u0 3q 01 paimbal stYaAQEd I sAzp 950Y) U0 pophod AJ[en1de a1e $90IAI95 10U 10 Jayaum
“AIUnuo? JUSTUSISse A1 Ul sulewal YHAIAQU J1 ALNNO) 2u) £q pazriBedal s1 1ey) Azpijoy Aue 10 ‘Ae(] seunsiuy) Ae(] SuniSsjuey],
“Ae(q 10qeT *Aegq souspuadapyy “Ae(] TeLIOWA ‘AR(] S, Jeak maN Io] wniwaid e se pareno aq [ a1ey AT 93 JO JBY-9U0 JO sy
‘poLrad Jnoy-yz ‘IEBD-INoH $Z
B UT 10RO JUATIRA J[Ba-t10 JO Sanoy jje Jof paBreys st ames wnnwaad/swiaao poed moy-yz 1ad padiey) sueumdisse Ajuo-[es 101 pas(]
*[[e9-10 1923109 Warred JO smoy [[e J0J pagdreyD 51 3R Almoy umiwaid/swiaag ea-uo YHaIAO¥Ed 248y 01 poied moy-+7 Aq padmy) ([[BD-U0) PUS M
"[Te9-UO 39EJI07 Jualjed JO SINOY [[2 10 PIBIEYQ S| 3921 ALNOY WNNISI/SWNIAQ J[EI-U0 YHAIACHd S4B 0} AP ey TlED-UQ WERCRaM
. . Soam I0Y-( 8 J91JE 3781 WNIIaId/auiian AINOH 218y AIMOH Wn] a1 A0
"Aep S0M INOY-§ U8 58 PGP P AJEp PASITYD SR dASIOU [TV
| o i { | w _ *SNOILINIZAA

"5asuadxa [2awl JO ‘BWIFPO] “[2ABN) JOT JUSTIASMAUIIS oyeredas 2A1299d J[BYS HOLOVILNOD 4q

000°FES 00°8T$ 00°000°18  [VAN V/N 0000978 [00°6T$ 00766 1$
V/N VN VN \Z VN /N /N Az

000°FES 00'3Z% 00°000°T$  |VIN V/N 00°€kZs  |00°TETS 00958°T$
0007£$ 00°8Z% 00000°T$  [00°000°TS [00700HS. 00ckes  [00TEes 009S8°1$

paugisse YAAIAQH  J0U YOLIVULNGD RUNaN

AN A

6107 “0€ dung naq) 8107 ‘1 hm:.

Pt
/ "




